The Directors confirmed that they would exercise due and careful consideration when choosing

the best financing method available to the Group. With this being the case, along with the fact that

the proposed grant of New General Mandate will provide the Company an additional alternative and

it is reasonable for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its

future business development, we are of the view that the proposed grant of New General Mandate is

in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- 12 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

3. Potential dilution to shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issue of Shares by the Company

pursuant to the New General Mandate (assuming the New General Mandate is utilised in full and no

further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the

date on which the New General Mandate (if granted) is exercise in full):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of the
New General Mandate

Shares % Shares %

Achieve Prosper 1,085,755,571 44.61 1,085,755,571 37.18

Public Shareholders
Existing public Shareholders 1,348,052,914 55.39 1,348,052,914 46.16

Shares to be issued under the

New General Mandate – – 486,761,697 16.67

2,433,808,485 100.00 2,920,570,182 100.00

The table above illustrates that the shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders would

decrease from approximately 55.39% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 46.16% upon

full utilisation of the New General Mandate (assuming that no other Shares are issued and/or

repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date on which the New

General Mandate (if granted) is exercised in full). Such potential dilution to shareholdings of the

existing public Shareholders represents a dilution of approximately 16.67%.

Taking into account that the proposed grant of the New of General Mandate (i) would provide